STATE OF WYOMING )
COUNTY OF GOSHEN )
TOWN OF LINGLE )

The Regular Meeting of the Lingle Town Council convened at 6:00 PM September 6, 2023 with the absence of Mayor Unverzagt. CM Wilhelm was selected to moderate the meeting and lead the Pledge of Allegiance. Upon roll call, the following were present, constituting a quorum:

Council Members: A.J. Lambert

Micah Foster Kathy Wilhelm

There was also present: Police Chief: Endra Andrews

Town Supervisor: Jeremy Ochsner A/ Town Supervisor: Logan Dailey Clerk/Treasurer: Richard Reyes

Absent: Mayor: Al Unverzagt

Council Member: Brandie Cook LVFD F/C: Kasey Bangerter

CM Wilhelm welcomed all to the meeting and thanked them for being present. CM Wilhelm called for approval of the agenda. CM Lambert moved to approve the agenda as presented. CM Foster voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously. CM Wilhelm called for approval of the minutes of the September 6, 2023 regular council meeting. CM Foster moved to approve the minutes as presented. CM Lambert voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously.

POLICE ITEMS: PC Andrews reported: She has FEMA Training to complete for compliance; PC Andrews presented Lingle resident Steve Edwardson and business Gremlin Garage with Community Service awards for outstanding community service.

MAINTENANCE ITEMS: TS Ochsner reported: He and ATS Dailey completed Lineman Training in Lusk, WY.; Both TS Ochsner and ATS Dailey have upcoming trainings.

LVFD: ATS Dailey reported: Six fireman will be attending a trauma conference in Cheyenne, WY.; The annual Halloween Haunted House will take place October 28<sup>th</sup> and 29<sup>th</sup> at the fire hall.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS: C/T Reyes reported: The F-66 Financial report is complete and has been submitted to the State of Wyoming; C/T Reyes noted council meeting dates in January 2024 are close to the New Year and MLK holidays and requested that January council meetings be rescheduled to January 10, 2024 and January 24, 2024. The council agreed by consensus to reschedule those meetings; C/T Reyes requested approval of the Fall/Winter Newsletter. Council approved the newsletter by consensus. C/T Reyes informed the council that he will be attending the Fall W.A.M.C.A.T. meeting in Casper, WY September 27-29<sup>th</sup>.

With no further business to conduct CM Wilhelm adjourned the meeting at 6:19 PM.	
SEAL:	
ATTEST	
Clerk/Treasurer, Richard Reyes	CM, Kathy Wilhelm